Amendment No. 2
to
Contract No. NA13000067
for
Language Proficiency Exam
between
Berlitz Language Inc
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective February 11, 2016
term for the extension option will be February 11, 2016 to February 10, 2019, no options remain.

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $112,500.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract
authorization is recapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 02/11/13 — 02/10/16 $112,500.00 $112,500.00
Amendment No. 1: Add APD and AFD as authorized department

2/11/2013 — 2/10/2016 $0.00 $112,500.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 1

02/11/16 — 02/10/19 $112,500.00 $225,000.00

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the
State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

50 Ali other terms and conditions remain the same.,

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-
referenced contract. y . .

Signature & Date: Signature & Date:

Printed Name:"—— &~ < Linell Goodin-Brown(Lonjract Compliance Supervisor  2.2¢- /¢
Authorized Representative - City of Austin
Purchasing Office

Berlitz Language Inc
7000 North MoPac Expwy, Suite 200
Austin, TX 78731



Amendment No. 1

Contract No.NA130000067

for

Language Proficency Exam

between

Berlitz Languages inc.

and the
City of Austin

1.0  The City hereby amends the referenced contract to addthe Austin Poice Department (APD) and Austin Fire Department
{AFD} as authorized departments to the contract for pre-employment and promotional testing purposes.

2.0 The tofal contract authorization is recapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Initial Term:
2/1142013 - 2/10/2016 $37,500.00 $37,500.00
Amendment No. 1: Add APD and AFD as authorized
deparments.
201172013 - 2/10/2016 %0 $37,500.00

3.0 MBEMBE goals do not apply to this contract.

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the vendor and its principals are not currently suspended or
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the GSA List of Parties Excluded from
Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

50 Al other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNA}UR S affixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-referenced

contract. 4 i L) i !
A e § ) A
Sign/Date: \G\V‘ A 511 L ""{ ’?‘ﬁ{ o Sign/Date: / ( 7/ / if“
X
Printed Name: o~ Q g 3 J? Al “"fi’ “ if«%} Lynn Rich
Authorized Represematwe Buyer U
City of Austin

Purchasing Office
124 W, 8" Street, Ste. 330
Austin, Texas 78701












CITYOF AUSTIN TEXAS

Purchasing Office:
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

Offer Sheet
SOLICITATION NGO _Z20012= fC*MMODiTY-’SERUICE CESCRIFTION Languscs Zroficsnzy Evaw
= VICEeS
DATE ISSUED RnT2010
REQUISITION NO.: RCM 12022220521 PRE-PROPOSAL CONFERENCE TIME ANC DATE HMNA
COMMODITY CODE: 8TTE3 LOCATION N.&
FOR CONTRACTUAL AND TECHNICAL PROPOSAL DUEPRIOR TO 2:0Cpm en 02202

ISSUES CONTACT
COMPLIANCE PLAN DUEPRIOR TO: N.A&
Jeff Dilver:
Corporate Purchas rg Marage: PROPOSAL CLOSING TIME AND DATE 200p ™ on 10122002
Phone: (512) 574-2021

LOCATION: MUMICIFAL BUILDING 124 W 8% STREET
RA 1D AUSTIN, TEXAS 78T

When suomidrng 3 seales Cffer a-< or Dornp 3nce SEr, uss the proper sddress ‘ortre tyos of servics desrsd 33 3hown oSiow
P O Address for US Mail Street Address for Hand Delivery or Couner Sesvice
City of Austr City of Ausan Surchsz -g O'fice
Purzrasing "“fice Muncoal Buding
PO Box 082 124 W &" Suest Rm 310
Aysan. Tex3z TITET-2I45 2ustr Tesas 78TO

Recepton Phore (512 §74-2200

Ofters (including Compliance Plans| that are not submitied in a sealed envelope or container will no® be cons dered

3 COPIES O QPO

CFFER SUBMITT=D ¥

By the signatu-e selow fcertfy that | Fave sub- ted abircrg offer

‘ /\"\/’ S/’ A (&/(/\/ Kzez Erdeme. Busitess Develapment Marager D2 Tavas 2mé Chizhams

Signa¥re of Terzan Authorized 1o Zgr LHas ZgrerslNa—eand " de 1oeazz ooirt o P

4] LR B |
reperaL Tax o No. [INIEIEGIEIN Ao YA

|l'

Adgress 000 North McPac Suite 200

Austn, TX 78731

City State, Zip Code

Phore No (512 ) 674.1057 Farbo ()

kristen erdem o betlitz us

Ema. Address






















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE
SUPPLEMENTAL PURCHASE PROVISIONS

The following Supplemental Purchasing Provisions apply to this solicitation:

1. EXPLANATIONS OR CLARIFICATIONS (reference paragraph 5 in Section 0200)

All requests for explanations or clarifications must be submitted in writing to the Purchasing Office by
2:00p.m. on 11/4/2012 via email at Jeffery.dilbert@austintexas.gov or FAX at 512-974-2388

2. INSURANCE. Insurance is required for this solicitation.

A.  General Requirements. See Section 0300, Standard Purchase Terms and Conditions,
paragraph 32, entitled Insurance, for general insurance requirements.

i. The Contractor shall provide a Certificate of Insurance as verification of coverages
required below to the City at the below address prior to contract execution and within 14
calendar days after written request from the City. Failure to provide the required
Certificate of Insurance may subject the Offer to disqualification from consideration for
award

. The Contractor shall not commence work until the required insurance is obtained and until
such insurance has been reviewed by the City. Approval of insurance by the City shall not
relieve or decrease the liability of the Contractor hereunder and shall not be construed to
be a limitation of liability on the part of the Contractor.

iii. The Contractor must also forward a Certificate of Insurance to the City whenever a
previously identified policy period has expired, or an extension option or holdover period is
exercised, as verification of continuing coverage.

iv.  The Certificate of Insurance, and updates, shall be mailed to the following address:

City of Austin Purchasing Office
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, Texas 78767

B. Specific Coverage Requirements. The Contractor shall at a minimum carry insurance in the
types and amounts indicated below for the duration of the Contract, including extension options
and hold over periods, and during any warranty period. These insurance coverages are required
minimums and are not intended to limit the responsibility or liability of the Contractor.

i. Worker's Compensation and Employers’ Liability Insurance. Coverage shall be consistent
with statutory benefits outlined in the Texas Worker's Compensation Act (Section 401).
The minimum policy limits for Employer's Liability are $100,000 bodily injury each
accident, $500,000 bodily injury by disease policy limit and $100,000 bodily injury by
disease each employee.

(1) The Contractor's policy shall apply to the State of Texas and include these
endorsements in favor of the City of Austin;
(&) Waiver of Subrogation, Form WC 420304, or equivalent coverage
(b) Thirty (30) days Notice of Cancellation, Form WC 420601, or equivalent
coverage

ii. Commercial General Liability Insurance. The minimum bodily injury and property damage
per occurrence are $500,000 for coverages A (Bodily Injury and Property Damage) and B
(Personal and Advertising Injury).

(1) The policy shall contain the following provisions:


mailto:Jeffery.dilbert@austintexas.gov

CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE
SUPPLEMENTAL PURCHASE PROVISIONS

(@) Contractual liability coverage for liability assumed under the Contract and all
other Contracts related to the project.

(b)  Contractor/Subcontracted Work.

(c) Products/Completed Operations Liability for the duration of the warranty
period.

(d) If the project involves digging or drilling provisions must be included that
provide Explosion, Collapse, and/or Underground Coverage (X,C,U).

(2) The policy shall also include these endorsements in favor of the City of Austin:

(@) Waiver of Subrogation, Endorsement CG 2404, or equivalent coverage

(b)  Thirty (30) days Notice of Cancellation, Endorsement CG 0205, or equivalent
coverage

(c) The City of Austin listed as an additional insured, Endorsement CG 2010, or
equivalent coverage

iii. Business Automobile Liability Insurance. The Contractor shall provide coverage for all
owned, non-owned and hired vehicles with a minimum combined single limit of $500,000
per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. Alternate acceptable limits are
$250,000 bodily injury per person, $500,000 bodily injury per occurrence and at least
$100,000 property damage liability per accident.

(1) The policy shall include these endorsements in favor of the City of Austin:
(&) Waiver of Subrogation, Endorsement TE 2046A, or equivalent coverage
(b) Thirty (30) days Notice of Cancellation, Endorsement TE 0202A, or
equivalent coverage
(c) The City of Austin listed as an additional insured, Endorsement TE 9901B, or
equivalent coverage.

Endorsements. The specific insurance coverage endorsements specified above, or their equivalents
must be provided. In the event that endorsements, which are the equivalent of the required coverage,
are proposed to be substituted for the required coverage, copies of the equivalent endorsements must
be provided for the City’s review and approval.

3. TERM OF CONTRACT

A.

The Contract shall be in effect for an initial term of 36 months and may be extended thereafter for up
to one additional 36 month period, subject to the approval of the Contractor and the City Purchasing
Officer or his designee.

Upon expiration of the initial term or period of extension, the Contractor agrees to hold over under the
terms and conditions of this agreement for such a period of time as is reasonably necessary to re-
solicit and/or complete the project (not to exceed 120 days unless mutually agreed on in writing).

Upon written notice to the Contractor from the City’'s Purchasing Officer or his designee and
acceptance of the Contractor, the term of this contract shall be extended on the same terms and
conditions for an additional period as indicated in paragraph A above. A price increase, subject to the
provisions of this Contract, may be requested by the Contractor (for each period of extension) for
approval by the City’s Purchasing Officer or his designee.

THIS IS A 36 MONTH CONTRACT.

FIRM PRICES ARE TO BE SUBMITTED FOR THE FIRST THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTH PERIOD

4. QUANTITIES

The quantities listed herein are estimates for the period of the Contract. The City reserves the right to
purchase more or less of these quantities as may be required during the Contract term. Quantities will be as



CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE
SUPPLEMENTAL PURCHASE PROVISIONS

needed and specified by the City for each order. Unless specified in the solicitation, there are no minimum
order quantities.

5. INVOICES and PAYMENT (reference paragraphs 12 and 13 in Section 0300)

A.

Invoices shall contain a non-duplicated invoice humber and the information required in Section 0300,
paragraph 12, entitled “Invoices.” Invoices received without all required information cannot be
processed and will be returned to the vendor.

Invoices shall be mailed to the below address:

City of Austin
Department Human Resources Department
Attn: Accounts Payable
Address PO Box 1088
City, State Zip Austin, TX 78767
Code

The Contractor agrees to accept payment by either credit card, check or Electronic Funds Transfer
(EFT) for all goods and/or services provided under the Contract. The Contractor shall factor the cost
of processing credit card payments into the Offer. There shall be no additional charges, surcharges,
or penalties to the City for payments made by credit card.

6. LIVING WAGES AND BENEFITS (applicable to procurements involving the use of labor)

A.

In order to help assure low employee turnover, quality services, and to reduce costs for health care
provided to uninsured citizens, the Austin City Council is committed to ensuring fair compensation for
City employees and those persons employed elsewhere in Austin. This commitment has been
supported by actions to establish a “living wage” and affordable health care protection. Currently, the
minimum wage for City employees is $11.00 per hour. This minimum wage is required for any
Contractor employee directly assigned to this City Contract, unless Published Wage Rates are
included in this solicitation. In addition, the City may stipulate higher wage rates in certain solicitations
in order to assure quality and continuity of service.

Additionally, the City provides health insurance for its employees, and for a nominal rate, employees
may obtain coverage for their family members. Contractors must offer health insurance with optional
family coverage for all Contractor employees directly assigned to this contract. Proof of the health care
plan shall be provided prior to award of a Contract. In addition, an insurance certificate for Workers’
Compensation Insurance Coverage must be provided if required by the solicitation.

The City requires Contractors submitting Offers on this Contract to provide a signed certification (see
the Living Wages and Benefits Contractor Certification included in the Solicitation) with their
Offer certifying that all employees directly assigned to this City Contract will be paid a minimum living
wage equal to or greater than $11.00 per hour and are offered a health care plan. The certification
shall include a list of all employees directly assigned to providing services under the resultant contract
including their name and job title. The list shall be updated and provided to the City as necessary
throughout the term of the Contract.

The Contractor shall maintain throughout the term of the resultant contract basic employment and
wage information for each employee as required by the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA). Basic
employment records shall at a minimum include:



CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE
SUPPLEMENTAL PURCHASE PROVISIONS

employee’s full name, as used for social security purposes, and on the same record, the
employee’s identifying symbol or number if such is used in place of name on any time, work, or
payroll records;

time and date of week when employee’s workweek begins;

hours worked each day and total hours worked each workweek;

basis on which employee’s wages are paid,;
V. regular hourly pay rate;
vi.  total daily or weekly straight-time earnings;
vii.  total overtime earnings for the workweek;
viii.  all additions to or deductions from the employee’s wages;
ix.  total wages paid each pay period; and
X. date of payment and the pay period covered by the payment.

The Contractor shall provide with the first invoice and as requested by the Department's Contract
Manager, individual Employee Certifications (see the Living Wages and Benefits Employee
Certification included in the Solicitation) for all employees directly assigned to the contract
containing:

the employee's name and job title;

a statement certifying that the employee is paid at a rate equal to or greater than the Living
Wage of $11.00 per hour;

a statement certifying that the employee is offered a health care plan with optional family
coverage.

Employee Certifications shall be signed by each employee directly assigned to the contract.

Contractor shall submit employee certifications quarterly with the respective invoice to verify that
employees are paid the Living Wage throughout the term of the contract.

The Department's Contract Manager will periodically review the employee data submitted by the
Contractor to verify compliance with this Living Wage provision. The City retains the right to review

employee records identified in paragraph D above to verify compliance with this provision.

7. NON-COLLUSION, NON-CONFLICT OF INTEREST, AND ANTI-LOBBYING

A.

On November 10, 2011, the Austin City Council adopted Ordinance No. 20111110-052 amending
Chapter 2.7, Article 6 of the City Code relating to Anti-Lobbying and Procurement. The policy
defined in this Code applies to Solicitations for goods and/or services requiring City Council
approval under City Charter Article VII, Section 15 (Purchase Procedures). During the No-
Contact Period, Offerors or potential Offerors are prohibited from making a representation to
anyone other than the Authorized Contact Person in the Solicitation as the contact for questions
and comments regarding the Solicitation.

If during the No-Contact Period an Offeror makes a representation to anyone other than the
Authorized Contact Person for the Solicitation, the Offeror’'s Offer is disqualified from further
consideration except as permitted in the Ordinance.

If a Respondent has been disqualified under this article more than two times in a sixty (60) month
period, the Purchasing Officer shall debar the Offeror from doing business with the City for a
period not to exceed three (3) years, provided the Respondent is given written notice and a
hearing in advance of the debarment.

The City requires Offerors submitting Offers on this Solicitation to provide a signed Section 0810,
Non-Collusion, Non-Conflict of Interest, and Anti-Lobbying Affidavit, certifying that the Offeror has
not in any way directly or indirectly made representations to anyone other than the Authorized
Contact Person during the No-Contact Period as defined in the Ordinance The text of the City



CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE
SUPPLEMENTAL PURCHASE PROVISIONS

Ordinance is posted on the Internet at:
http://www.ci.austin.tx.us/edims/document.cfm?id=161145

8. NON-SOLICITATION

A.

During the term of the Contract, and for a period of six (6) months following termination of the
Contract, the Contractor, its affiliate, or its agent shall not hire, employ, or solicit for employment or
consulting services, a City employee employed in a technical job classification in a City department
that engages or uses the services of a Contractor employee.

In the event that a breach of Paragraph A occurs the Contractor shall pay liquidated damages to the
City in an amount equal to the greater of: (i) one (1) year of the employee’s annual compensation; or
(i) 100 percent of the employee’s annual compensation while employed by the City. The Contractor
shall reimburse the City for any fees and expenses incurred in the enforcement of this provision.

During the term of the Contract, and for a period of six (6) months following termination of the
Contract, a department that engages the services of the Contractor or uses the services of a
Contractor employee will not hire a Contractor employee while the employee is performing work under
a Contract with the City unless the City first obtains the Contractor’s approval.

In the event that a breach of Paragraph C occurs, the City shall pay liquidated damages to the
Contractor in an amount equal to the greater of: (i) one (1) year of the employee’s annual
compensation or (i) 100 percent of the employee’s annual compensation while employed by the
Contractor.

9. ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT

A.

Prices shown in this contract shall remain firm for the first 36 month period of the contract. After that,
in recognition of the potential for fluctuation of the Contractor’s cost, a price adjustment (increase or
decrease) may be requested by either the City or the Contractor subject to the following
considerations:

Price Increases

i. Requests for price increases must be made in writing and submitted to the appropriate Buyer in
the City’s Purchasing Office. The letter must be signed by a person with the authority to bind the
Contractor contractually, shall reference the contract number, and include the following
documentation:

(1) anitemized, revised price list with the effective date of the proposed increase;

(2) copies of the documentation provided by the manufacturer regarding the proposed price
increase if the contractor is not the manufacturer of the products. If the Contractor is the
manufacturer of the products, a letter so stating must be provided,;

Contractor shall submit, as a part of the request for increase, the version of the Producer
Price Index (s) (Table 5 - Producer price indices for the net output of selected industries
and their products or services) Industry/Product name/code (the “Index”) current as of the
date of the Contractor’s Offer; and a copy of the index for the most current period.

(3) Proposed price increases must be solely for the purpose of accommodating increases in
the Contractor's costs for the products or services provided. Prices for products or
services unaffected by verifiable cost trends shall not be subject to change.

ii. Requests for price increases must be made in writing and submitted to the appropriate Contract
Manager prior to each yearly anniversary date of contract. Prices will only be considered for an


http://www.ci.austin.tx.us/edims/document.cfm?id=161145

10.

11.

*Note:

CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE
SUPPLEMENTAL PURCHASE PROVISIONS

increase at that time. Once received, the City will have 30 calendar days to review and
approve/disapprove the requested increase. Should the City not agree with the requested
increase, Contractor may either maintain the prices currently in effect, negotiate an acceptable
increase with the City or terminate the contract.

ii.  Since the perceived need for price increases may be due in whole or in part to factors other
than index changes, the City may consider approving fully-documented increase requests
which, in the Contractor’s opinion, justify price increases for one or more line items in the
contract. If index changes are responsible in part for the requested change, those changes shall
be documented as previously described above.

C. Price Decreases

i. Proposed price decreases may be offered to the City at any time, and become effective upon
acceptance by the City unless a different effective date is specified by the Contractor. Request
for price decreases by the City will be based on the same documentation as price increase
request. Price decrease offers may also be subject to negotiation.

ii. Price decreases based on relevant factors may be requested by the City at any time. Such
requests shall be accompanied by a complete statement of the City’'s justification for the
request. The Contractor shall have 30 calendar days to respond to the City’s request. Following
receipt of the Contractor's agreement with the requested decrease, the City may implement the
decrease at any time. Should the Contractor not agree with the requested decrease, the City
may either maintain the prices currently in effect, negotiate with the contractor, or terminate the
contract.

INTERLOCAL PURCHASING AGREEMENTS (applicable to competitively procured goods/services
contracts).

A. The City has entered into Interlocal Purchasing Agreements with other governmental entities,
pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code. The
Contractor agrees to offer the same prices and terms and conditions to other eligible
governmental agencies that have an interlocal agreement with the City.

B. The City does not accept any responsibility or liability for the purchases by other governmental
agencies through an interlocal cooperative agreement.

CONTRACT MANAGER

The following person is designated as Contract Manager, and will act as the contact point between the City
and the Contractor during the term of the Contract:

Holly Moyer

512-974-3216

The above listed Contract Manager is not the authorized Contact Person for purposes of the_NON-
COLLUSION, NON-CONFLICT OF INTEREST, AND ANTI-LOBBYING Provision of this Section; and
therefore, contact with the Contract Manager is prohibited during the no contact period.






